

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS, SOUTHERN
POVERTY LAW CENTER, LEAGUE OF UNITED
LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, NATIONAL
ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS, LEGAL MOMENTUM,
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND, AFRICAN AMERICAN MINISTERS IN
ACTION, AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE,
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE OF WOMEN
RELIGIOUS, AND OTHER CIVIL RIGHTS,
FAITH, AND COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

WADE HENDERSON
LISA BORNSTEIN
THE LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL
AND HUMAN RIGHTS
1629 K Street, NW, 10th Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-3311

NANCY MORAWETZ
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON SQUARE
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Fl.
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6430
nancy.morawetz@nyu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THOUGH PURPORTEDLY TARGETED
AT “UNLAWFUL PRESENCE,” S.B.
1070 WILL HARM U.S. CITIZENS..... 4

 A. S.B. 1070 will require U.S. citizens to
 carry “papers” at all times—or run the
 risk of criminal detention..... 4

 B. S.B 1070 will expose U.S. citizens to
 detention and the consequences of
 being erroneously labeled “unlawfully
 present.” 8

 C. Citizens of color will
 disproportionately bear the burden of
 “papers please” policing..... 12

II. S.B. 1070 MISAPPREHENDS THE
FEDERAL IMMIGRATION SCHEME,
INSTITUTING STATE CRIMINAL
CONSEQUENCES THAT
CONTRAVENE CONGRESSIONAL
POLICY..... 13

 A. Section 3 will criminalize failure to
 register by individuals with no way to
 register under the federal scheme. 14

B.	S.B. 1070 will criminalize the presence of immigrants who have the blessing of the federal government to be in the United States.	17
C.	Section 6 will expose Lawful Permanent Residents, and other authorized immigrants, to wrongful arrest and detention.	23
III.	REAL-WORLD EVIDENCE BELIES PETITIONERS’ THEORETICAL ARGUMENT THAT S.B. 1070 CAN BE IMPLEMENTED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTION.....	25
A.	Arizona’s track record lays bare the hollowness of Petitioners’ contention that S.B. 1070 can be carried out in a constitutional manner.	26
B.	Laws like S.B. 1070 embolden individuals to commit private acts of racial discrimination.	28
C.	Laws like S.B. 1070 divide our nation into regions where people of color can freely live and travel—and regions where they cannot.	30
	CONCLUSION	34
	APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	12
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Mendez-Lopez</i> , 528 F. Supp. 972 (N.D. Okla. 1981)	16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3282(a).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252c(a)(2)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1303	15
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(4)	23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1)-(9)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1401(c)-(e).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1431	10
2010 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 113.....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(B).....	4, 6, 7, 8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2929(A)(2)-(3).....	33
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3883.....	23, 25

Beason-Hammon Alabama Taxpayer and
 Citizen Protection Act, 2011 Alabama
 Laws Act 2011-535 (H.B. 56), § 13(a)(1)..... 33

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94
 Stat. 102 (1980) 19

The Alien Registration Act of 1940, Sec.
 31(a), Ch. 439, 54 Stat. 670, 673-74 (1940) 15

Violence Against Women Act of 2000, Pub. L.
 No. 106-386, § 1513(a)(2)(A), 114 Stat.
 1464, 1533 (2000) 19

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(b)(1)-(3) 19

8 C.F.R. § 264.1(a)-(b)..... 21

8 C.F.R. § 264.1(b) 15

8 C.F.R. § 287.5 23, 24

Alien Registration, 25 Fed. Reg. 7180 (July
 29, 1960) 15

Registration of Certain Nonimmigrant
 Aliens from Designated Countries, 67 Fed.
 Reg. 67766 (Nov. 6, 2002) (notice) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan Gomez, *Hispanics Flee Arizona Ahead
 of Immigration Law*, USA TODAY, June, 9,
 2010 32

Andrew Lorenzen-Strait, *ICE Announces
 First-Ever Public Advocate*, Dep't of
 Homeland Security (Feb. 7, 2012, 8:58

AM), http://blog.dhs.gov/2012/02/ice-announces-first-ever-public.html	10
Appellants' Opening Brief, <i>United States v. Ariz.</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011) (No. 10-16645)	25
ARIZ. PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS & TRAINING BD., PRESUMPTIVE IDENTIFICATIONS (2010)	7
BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUSTICE, CITIZENS WITHOUT PROOF: A SURVEY OF AMERICANS' POSSESSION OF DOCUMENTARY PROOF OF CITIZENSHIP AND PHOTO IDENTIFICATION (2006)	6
Brief of Joseph M. Arpaio, Maricopa County Sheriff as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner	14, 26, 28
Brief of State Senator Russell Pearce as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> In Support Of Petitioners	14, 24
Campbell Roberson, <i>After Ruling, Hispanics Flee an Alabama Town</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 3, 2011	32
Complaint, <i>Friendly House et al. v. Whiting</i> , No. CV-10-01061-PHX-JWS (D. Ariz. May 17, 2010).	7, 19
Daniel Dockterman, <i>Country of Origin Profiles</i> , PEW HISPANIC CTR. (May 26, 2011)	31
DAVID A. MARTIN, MIGRATION POL'Y INST., TWILIGHT STATUSES: A CLOSER EXAMINATION OF THE UNAUTHORIZED POPULATION (2005)	18, 21

Declaration of C.M., <i>Friendly House et al. v. Whiting</i> , No. CV-10-01061-PHX-JWS (D. Ariz. July 13, 2010).....	20
Declaration of David C. Palmatier	8, 9, 10
Declaration of Eduardo Gonzalez, <i>Friendly House et al. v. Whiting</i> , No. CV-10-01061-PHX-JWS (D. Ariz. June 4, 2010)	13
Declaration of George Gascon, <i>Friendly House et al. v. Whiting</i> , No. CV-10-01061-PHX-JWS (D. Ariz. June 4, 2010)	13
Declaration of Jane Doe #1, <i>Friendly House et al. v. Whiting</i> , No. CV-10-01061-PHX-JWS (D. Ariz. June 14, 2010).	19
Declaration of Jim Shee, <i>Friendly House et al. v. Whiting</i> , No. CV-10-01061-PHX-JWS (D. Ariz. July, 9, 2010).	5
Declaration of John Doe #1, <i>Lowcountry Immigration Coalition v. Haley</i> , No. 2:11-CV-02779 (D.S.C. Oct. 21, 2011).....	18
DEPT. OF HOMELAND SEC., U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION SERVS. INSTRUCTIONS FOR FORM N-600, APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CITIZENSHIP	10
G. DAVID GARSON, PUBLIC INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND E-GOVERNANCE: MANAGING THE VIRTUAL STATE (2006).....	5
Gregory Pratt, <i>Undocumented ASU Graduate Erika Andiola Receives Freedom From Fear Award for Confronting Russell Peace, Organizing for DREAM Act,</i>	

PHOENIX NEW TIMES (June 15, 2011, 12:47 PM)	17
H.R. 4437, 105th Cong. § 203 (2005)	16
ICE, ENFORCEMENT & REMOVAL OPERATIONS, FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS ON THE ADMINISTRATION'S ANNOUNCEMENT REGARDING A NEW PROCESS TO FURTHER FOCUS IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT RESOURCES ON HIGH PRIORITY CASES (2011)	22
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVS., SPECIAL CALL-IN REGISTRATION PROCEDURES (2002)	15
<i>Immigration, Outsourced</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 9, 2008	28
Jacqueline Stevens, <i>DHS Releases U.S. Citizen George Ibarra From Eloy Detention Center</i> , STATES WITHOUT NATIONS (MAY 4, 2011, 2:01 PM)	11
Jacqueline Stevens, <i>U.S. Government Unlawfully Detaining and Deporting U.S. Citizens as Aliens</i> , VA. J. SOC. POL'Y & L. 606 (2011)	9
Jay Reeves, <i>Alabama Immigration Law Sparking Public Health Worries</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Oct. 28, 2011	33
Jay Reeves, <i>Hispanic Students Vanish From Alabama Schools</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Sept. 30, 2011	32
Kirk Semple, <i>U.S. Drops Deportation Proceedings Against Immigrant in Same- Sex Marriage</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 30, 2011	22

<i>Latino Youths Optimistic But Beset by Problems</i> , PEW HISPANIC CTR. (Dec. 11, 2009)	31
<i>Latinos by Geography</i> , PEW HISPANIC CTR. (Mar. 16, 2012)	32
Letter from Members of Congress to Att’y Gen. Reno and Comm’r Meissner (Nov. 4, 1999)	22
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Ass. Att’y Gen., U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Rights Div., to Bill Montgomery, Att’y Maricopa Cnty. (Dec. 15, 2011).....	12, 27
MARK HUGO LOPEZ & GABRIEL VELASCO, PEW HISPANIC CTR., A DEMOGRAPHIC PORTRAIT OF PUERTO RICANS (2011).....	31
Memorandum from Doris Meissner, INS Comm’r to INS Reg’l Dirs., et al. on Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion (Nov. 17, 2000)	22
Memorandum from William Howard, ICE Principal Legal Advisor to the Office of the Principal Legal Advisor on Prosecutorial Discretion (Oct. 24, 2005)	22
Memorandum of Agreement Between ICE and Maricopa County, Feb. 24, 2007.....	26
MICHAEL HOEFER, NANCY RYTINA & BRYAN C. BAKER, DHS OFFICE OF IMMIGRATION STATISTICS, ESTIMATES OF THE UNAUTHORIZED IMMIGRANT POPULATION RESIDING IN THE UNITED STATES: JANUARY 2010 (2011)	16

<i>Passport Statistics</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, http://travel.state.gov/passport/ppi/stats/stats_890.html (last visited Mar. 26, 2012)	6
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	3
President Franklin Delano Roosevelt, <i>Public Papers</i> , VI (May 24, 1937).....	30
RANDALL MONGER & JAMES YANKAY, DHS OFFICE OF IMMIGRATION STATISTICS, U.S. LEGAL PERMANENT RESIDENTS: 2010 (2011), ...	20, 21
Ray Stern, <i>Feds Pull 287(g) Authority From Maricopa County Jails Because of Civil Rights Violations</i> , PHOENIX NEW TIMES (Dec. 15, 2011, 1:00 PM)	26
S. POVERTY LAW CTR., ALABAMA'S SHAME: HB 56 AND THE WAR ON IMMIGRANTS (2012) 9, 21, 29, 30	
Statement of Governor Jan Brewer on Signing S.B. 1070 (Apr. 23, 2010)	14
<i>Testimony of Julio Cesar Mora, Pub. Safety & Civil Rights Implications of State and Local Enforcement of Immigration Laws: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security and Int'l Law and the Subcomm. on the Const., Civil Rights, & Civil Liberties of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. (2009)	27
<i>Written Testimony of Kara Hartzler, Problems with ICE Interrogation, Detention, and Removal Procedures: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border</i>	

*Security and Int'l Law of the H. Comm. on
the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2008)* 11
